or outages resulting from such events, including the press roll failure and roof collapse at our Tugela Mill and unforeseen
mechanical and operational issues at our Cloquet Mill in fiscal 2014, could have a material adverse effect on our business
and financial condition if the outages continued for an extended period of time or if we were unable to restart production
in a timely manner.

 We also use information technologies to securely manage our operations and various business functions. We
rely on various technologies to process, store and report on our business and interact with customers, vendors and
employees. Despite our security design and controls, and those of our third-party providers, we could become subject to
cyber attacks which could result in operational disruptions or the misappropriation of sensitive data. There can be no
assurance that such disruptions or misappropriations and the resulting repercussions will not adversely impact our
reputation, financial condition or results of operations.

14

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and consolidated capitalization at
December 28, 2014, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the Refinancing and entry into the Amended and
Restated Revolving Credit Facility (using the closing exchange rate on December 28, 2014 of US$1.2177 to €1.00).

 As at December 2014

 Actual
As

adjusted
 (US$ million)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  329 311

Short-term debt:
Other public debt(2) .....  39 39
Other short-term debt(3) .....  92 92

Total short-term debt .....  131 131
Long-term debt:

Existing Revolving Credit Facility(4) .....  — —

Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Facility(5) .....  — 122
Certain debt securities .....  — 548
7.75% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 .....  400 400
65/8% Senior Secured Notes due 2018(6) .....  304 —

83/8% Senior Secured Notes due 2019(6) .....  300 —

65/8% Senior Secured Notes due 2021 .....  350 350
7.50% Guaranteed Notes Due 2032 .....  221 221
Other public debt(2) .....  173 173
Other long-term debt(3) .....  160 160
Securitization debt .....  347 347
Adjustment to long-term debt(7) .....  (17) (22)

Total long-term debt .....  2,238 2,299
Total debt .....  2,369 2,430
Total shareholders’ equity(8) .....  1,059 995

Total capitalization(9) .....  3,099 3,114

(1) Adjustment reflects the Refinancing based on the closing exchange rate at December 28, 2014 of US$1.2177 to €1.00 and a US$15 million

payment associated with the unwinding of an interest rate currency swap arrangement with respect to the 2019 Notes as at December 2014.

(2) Represents debt under the South African medium-term note program.

(3) Other short-term debt includes €18 million (US$22 million) of short-term debt outstanding under the OeKB Term Loan Facility, and Other
long-term debt includes €100 million (US$122 million) of long-term debt outstanding under the OeKB Term Loan Facility.